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2� All-America Teams

All-America Teams
NOTE: From 1980 to 1985, the Na-
tional Soccer Coaches Association 
of America (NSCAA) selected one 
All-America team that combined all 
three divisions. Starting in 1986, Di-
vision III selected its own team, but 
Divisions I and II continued to select 
one team. Starting in 1988, all three 
divisions selected their own teams. 
Soccer America started selecting a 
team in 1988, which included all di-
visions. Beginning in 1990, the team 
was selected from only Division I 
schools.

Division I First- 
Team All-America

(1980-2009)

1980
NSCAA
G–Lori Katz, Lewis & Clark
D–Adele Fairman, Texas A&M
D–Terry Febrey, SUNY Cortland
D–Deb McKinney, Cincinnati
D–Madeline Mangini, Massachusetts
M–Nancy Clary, North Carolina
M–DiAnn Kimbrel, Northern Colo.
M–Nena Odim, Princeton
F–Heather Brendel, SUNY Cortland
F–Jolly Colchetti, UCLA
F–Frances Fusco, Brown

1981
NSCAA
G–Mary Lou Breen, Connecticut
D–Terry Febrey, SUNY Cortland
D–Dori Kovanen, North Carolina
D–Meg Metz, Oregon
M–Felise Duffy, Connecticut
M–Joan Gettemeyer, Mo.-St. Louis
M–Nina Holmstron, Massachusetts
M–Carol Smith, Texas A&M
F–Pam Boughman, UCF
F–Wendy Greenberg, North Carolina
F–Stephanie Zeh, North Carolina

1982
NSCAA
G–Joan Shockow, SUNY Cortland
D–Tracy Brooks, Boston College
D–Jackie Gaw, Massachusetts
D–Patty Kelley, Mo.-St. Louis
D–Helen Negrey, Radford
D–Lori Palmer, SUNY Cortland
F–Joan Gettemeyer, Mo.-St. Louis
F–Amy Machin, North Carolina
F–Megan MacKenzie, Rochester (NY)
F–Michelle Sedita, UCF
F–Stephanie Zeh, North Carolina

1983
NSCAA
G–Joan Schockow, SUNY Cortland
D–Suzy Cobb, North Carolina
D–Heidi Comeau, Vermont
D–Joan Gettemeyer, Mo.-St. Louis
D–Karen Gollwitzer, SUNY Cortland
D–Lori Stukes, Massachusetts
F–Pam Baughman, George Mason
F–Bettina Bernardi, Texas A&M
F–Moira Buckley, Connecticut
F–Stacey Flionis, Massachusetts
F–Lisa Gmitter, George Mason

1984
NSCAA
G–Monica Hall, UC Santa Barbara
D–Suzy Cobb, North Carolina
D–Leslie Gallimore, California
D–Liza Grant, Colorado Col.

D–Lori Stukes, Massachusetts
D–Harriet Tatro, Vermont
F–Michelle Akers, UCF
F–Lori Bessmer, SUNY Cortland
F–April Heinrichs, North Carolina
F–Donna MacDougall, Connecticut
F–Catherine Shankweiler, Connecticut

1985
NSCAA
G–Janine Szpara, Colorado Col.
D–Debbie Belkin, Massachusetts
D–Sharon Hoag, Colorado Col.
D–Cathy Klein, SUNY Cortland
D–Megan McCarthy, William & Mary
D–Colleen O’Day, Brown
F–Pam Baughman, George Mason
F–Lori Bessmer, SUNY Cortland
F–Kristen Bowsher, Massachusetts
F–Lisa Gmitter, George Mason
F–April Heinrichs, North Carolina

1986
NSCAA
G–Janine Szpara, Colorado Col.
D–Debbie Belkin, Massachusetts
D–Marcia McDermott, North Carolina
D–Megan McCarthy, William & Mary
D–Maria Montuori, Boston College
D–Denise Regas, Cal St. East Bay
F–Julie Angevine, Wisconsin
F–Laurie Collier, Cornell
F–Lisa Gmitter, George Mason
F–April Heinrichs, North Carolina
F–Jenni Symons, Santa Clara

1987
NSCAA
G–Janine Szpara, Colorado Col.
D–Debbie Belkin, Massachusetts
D–Kristen Bowsher, Massachusetts
D–Lori Henry, North Carolina
D–Megan McCarthy, William & Mary
D–Carla Werden, North Carolina
F–Joy Biefeld, California
F–Julie Cunningham, William & Mary
F–Kim Prutting, Connecticut
F–Jenni Symons, Santa Clara
F–Kerri Tashiro, Colorado Col.

1988
NSCAA
G–Janine Szpara, Colorado Col.
D–Linda Hamilton, North Carolina St.
D–Karen Nance, UC Santa Barbara
D–Kim Prutting, Connecticut
D–Shelley Separovich, Colorado Col.
D–Carla Werden, North Carolina
F–Michelle Akers, UCF
F–Joy Biefeld, California
F–Shannon Higgins, North Carolina
F–April Kater, Massachusetts
F–Jennifer Smith, Cornell
SOCCER AMERICA
D–Lisa Bray, William Smith
D–Linda Hamilton, North Carolina St.
D–Lori Henry, North Carolina
M–Joy Biefeld, California
M–Sonya Brandt, Pacific Lutheran
M–Sue Gjerset, Wisconsin
M–Shannon Higgins, North Carolina
M–April Kater, Massachusetts
M–Denise Regas, Cal St. East Bay
F–Michelle Akers, UCF
F–Annie Perez, Barry

1989
NSCAA
M–Joy Biefeld, California
M–Diane Hedin, George Mason
M–Shannon Higgins, North Carolina
M–April Kater, Massachusetts
M–Robin Lotze, William & Mary
M–Mary Claire Robinson, Colorado Col.
F–Laura Anton, George Mason
F–�Charmaine Hooper,  

North Carolina St.

F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–Kerri Tashiro, Colorado Col.
F–Gina Vasallo, Boston College
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Karen Richter, UCF
D–Tamie Batista, Santa Clara
D–Kyllene Carter, Barry
D–Kim Prutting, Connecticut
M–Joy Biefeld, California
M–Shannon Higgins, North Carolina
M–April Kater, Massachusetts
M–Robin Lotze, William & Mary
M–Carla Werden, North Carolina
F–�Charmaine Hooper,  

North Carolina St.
F–Kerri Tashiro, Colorado Col.

1990
NSCAA
G–Heather Taggart, Wisconsin
D–Julie Foudy, Stanford
D–Sandra Gaskill, William & Mary
D–Beth Grecco, Connecticut
F–Suzanne Baily, Brown
F–Brandi Chastain, Santa Clara
F–Lisa Cole, SMU
F–Mia Hamm, North Carolina
F–�Charmaine Hooper,  

North Carolina St.
F–April Kater, Massachusetts
F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–Robin Lotze, William & Mary
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Saskia Webber, Rutgers
D–Julie Foudy, Stanford
D–Beth Grecco, Connecticut
M–Amanda Cromwell, Virginia
M–Linda Dorn, UC Santa Barbara
M–Jill Rutten, North Carolina St.
F–Brandi Chastain, Santa Clara
F–Lisa Cole, SMU
F–Mia Hamm, North Carolina
F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–April Kater, Massachusetts

1991
NSCAA
G–Heather Taggart, Wisconsin
D–Holly Hellmuth, Massachusetts
M–Cathleen Cambria, Connecticut
M–Amanda Cromwell, Virginia
M–Karen Ferguson, Connecticut
M–Julie Foudy, Stanford
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
F–Kim LeMere, Hartford
F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–Kari Maijala, Wisconsin
F–Tiffeny Milbrett, Portland
F–Andrea Rubio, Virginia
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Heather Taggart, Wisconsin
D–Holly Hellmuth, Massachusetts
D–Robyn Neigel, Colorado Col.
M–Amanda Cromwell, Virginia
M–Julie Foudy, Stanford
M–Charry Korgel, Colorado Col.
M–Louellen Poore, North Carolina
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
F–Kim LeMere, Hartford
F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–Tiffeny Milbrett, Portland

1992
NSCAA
G–Saskia Webber, Rutgers
D–Holly Hellmuth, Massachusetts
M–Karen Ferguson, Connecticut
M–Julie Foudy, Stanford
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
F–Mia Hamm, North Carolina
F–Kim LeMere, Hartford
F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–Tiffeny Milbrett, Portland
F–Sarah Rafanelli, Stanford
F–Andrea Rubio, Virginia
F–Rebecca Wakefield, William & Mary

SOCCER AMERICA
G–Saskia Webber, Rutgers
D–Holly Hellmuth, Massachusetts
D–Jennifer Lewis, Duke
M–Karen Ferguson, Connecticut
M–Julie Foudy, Stanford
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
M–Sue Wall, Santa Clara
F–Mia Hamm, North Carolina
F–Kim LeMere, Hartford
F–Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
F–Tiffeny Milbrett, Portland

1993
NSCAA
G–Skye Eddy, George Mason
D–Karen Ferguson, Connecticut
D–Jessica Fischer, Stanford
D–Paula Wilkins, Massachusetts
M–Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
M–Jennifer Lalor, Santa Clara
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
M–Kelly Walbert, Duke
F–Mia Hamm, North Carolina
F–Kara Lee, SMU
F–Shannon MacMillan, Portland
F–Sarah Rafanelli, Stanford
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Skye Eddy, George Mason
D–Paula Wilkins, Massachusetts
M–Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
M–Karen Ferguson, Connecticut
M–Jennifer Lalor, Santa Clara
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
F–Mia Hamm, North Carolina
F–Kara Lee, SMU
F–Shannon MacMillan, Portland
F–Sarah Rafanelli, Stanford
F–Kelly Walbert, Duke

1994
NSCAA
G–Jennifer Renola, Notre Dame
D–Jessica Fischer, Stanford
D–Heidi Kocher, Massachusetts
D–Thori Staples, North Carolina St.
M–Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
M–Jennifer Lalor, Santa Clara
M–Jessica Reifer, Hartford
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
F–Shannon MacMillan, Portland
F–Tiffeny Milbrett, Portland
F–Natalie Neaton, William & Mary
F–Kelly Walbert, Duke
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Jen Mead, George Mason
D–Jessica Fischer, Stanford
M–Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
M–Danielle Egan, North Carolina
M–Angela Kelly, North Carolina
M–Jen Lalor, Santa Clara
M–Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
F–Shannon MacMillan, Portland
F–Tiffeny Milbrett, Portland
F–Natalie Neaton, William & Mary
F–Kelly Walbert, Duke

1995
NSCAA
G–Maja Hansen, New Hampshire
D–Jessica Fischer, Stanford
D–Erin Lynch, Massachusetts
D–Sara Whalen, Connecticut
D–Staci Wilson, North Carolina
M–Holly Manthei, Notre Dame
M–Jessica Reifer, Hartford
M–Emily Stauffer, Harvard
F–Danielle Garrett, SMU
F–Debbie Keller, North Carolina
F–Shannon MacMillan, Portland
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Tracy Noonan, North Carolina
D–Jessica Fischer, Stanford
D–Erin Lynch, Massachusetts
D–Kate Sobrero, Notre Dame
D–Thori Staples, North Carolina St.
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D–Staci Wilson, North Carolina
M–Holly Manthei, Notre Dame
F–Danielle Garrett, SMU
F–Shannon MacMillan, Portland
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
F–Kelly Walbert, Duke

1996
NSCAA
G–Jennifer Renola, Notre Dame
D–Erin Taylor, Maryland
D–Sara Whalen, Connecticut
D–Staci Wilson, North Carolina
M–Justi Baumgardt, Portland
M–Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
M–Jennifer Lalor, Santa Clara
M–Emily Stauffer, Harvard
M–Kari Uppinghouse, Nebraska
F–Bryn Blalack, Texas A&M
F–Kerry Connors, Connecticut
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Jennifer Renola, Notre Dame
D–Nel Fettig, North Carolina
D–Sara Whalen, Connecticut
M–Justi Baumgardt, Portland
M–Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
M–Jennifer Lalor, Santa Clara
M–Tiffany Roberts, North Carolina
M–Kari Uppinghouse, Nebraska
F–Danielle Fotopoulos, Florida
F–Debbie Keller, North Carolina
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina

1997
NSCAA
G–LaKeysia Beene, Notre Dame
D–Jennifer Grubb, Notre Dame 
D–Kate Sobrero, Notre Dame
D–Stephanie Yarem, Georgia 
M–Erin Baxter, Florida
M–Ann Cook, William & Mary
M–Erica Iverson, Massachusetts 
M–Jennifer McElmury, Minnesota
M–Laurie Schwoy, North Carolina 
F–Traci Arkenberg, UCLA
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
F–Sara Whalen, Connecticut
SOCCER AMERICA
G–LaKeysia Beene, Notre Dame
D–Kate Sobrero, Notre Dame 
D–Staci Wilson, North Carolina 
M–Justi Baumgardt, Portland 
M–Ann Cook, William & Mary 
M–Anne Makinen, Notre Dame 
F–Traci Arkenberg, UCLA 
F–Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
F–Robin Confer, North Carolina 
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
F–Sara Whalen, Connecticut

1998
NSCAA
G–Kristin Luckenbill, Dartmouth
D–Suzanne Eastman, Dartmouth
D–Lorrie Fair, North Carolina 
D–Michelle French, Portland
M–Kelly Convey, Penn St.
M–Asta Helgadottir, Vanderbilt
M–Nikki Serlenga, Santa Clara
F–Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
F–Danielle Fotopoulos, Florida
F–Mary Frances Monroe, Connecticut
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Kristin Luckenbill, Dartmouth
D–Lorrie Fair, North Carolina
D–Michelle French, Portland
M–Erin Baxter, Florida
M–Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
M–Tiffany Roberts, North Carolina
M–Nikki Serlenga, Santa Clara
F–Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
F–Kim Engesser, Nebraska
F–Danielle Fotopoulos, Florida
F–Cindy Parlow, North Carolina

1999
NSCAA
G–Emily Oleksiuk, Penn St.
D–Danielle Slaton, Santa Clara 
D–Heather Mitts, Florida
D–Sharolta Nonen, Nebraska
M–Kaye Brownlee, Furman
M–Nikki Serlenga, Santa Clara
M–Lorrie Fair, North Carolina 
F–Christie Welsh, Penn St.
F–Abby Wambach, Florida 
F–Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
F–Maren Hendershot, BYU
SOCCER AMERICA
G–LaKeysia Beene, Notre Dame
D–Lorrie Fair, North Carolina 
D–Heather Mitts, Florida 
D–Sharolta Nonen, Nebraska 
D–Danielle Slaton, Santa Clara
M–Ronnie Fair, Stanford 
M–Anne Makinen, Notre Dame 
M–Nikki Serlenga, Santa Clara
F–Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
F–Kelly Smith, Seton Hall
F–Christie Welsh, Penn St.

2000
NSCAA
G–Emily Oleksiuk, Penn St.
D–Jenny Benson, Nebraska
D–Rhegan Hyypio, Marquette
D–Jaclyn Ravenia, Richmond
D–Danielle Slaton, Santa Clara
M–Meghan Anderson, Nebraska
M–Aleisha Cramer, BYU
M–Katherine Linder, Hartford
M–Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
F–Andrea Cunningham, Miami (OH)
F–Laura Schott, California
F–Christie Welsh, Penn St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Hope Solo, Washington
D–Heather Aldama, Santa Clara
D–Jenny Benson, Nebraska
D–Danielle Borgman, North Carolina
D–Lauren Orlandos, Portland
M–Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
M–Mary-Frances Monroe, Connecticut
F–Meredith Florance, North Carolina
F–Stephanie Rigamat, UCLA
F–Laura Schott, California
F–Christie Welsh, Penn St.

2001
NSCAA
G–Emily Oleksiuk, Penn St.
D–Danielle Borgman, North Carolina
D–Danielle Slaton, Santa Clara
D–Casey Zimny, Connecticut
M–Joanna Lohman, Penn St.
M–Mary-Frances Monroe, UCLA
M–Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
F–Katie Barnes, West Virginia
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
F–Abby Wambach, Florida
F–Christie Welsh, Penn St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Ruth Montgomery, St. Mary’s (CA)
D–Danielle Slaton, Santa Clara
D–Amy Sauer, Stanford
D–Catherine Reddick, North Carolina
M–Aleisha Cramer, BYU
M–Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
M–Jena Kluegel, North Carolina
M–Lori Lindsey, Virginia
F–Abby Wambach, Florida
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
F–Christie Welsh, Penn St.

2002
NSCAA
G–Nicole Barnhardt, Stanford
D–Lauren Orlandos, Portland
D–Catherine Reddick, North Carolina
D–Nandi Pryce, UCLA
M–Callie Withers, Stanford
M–Joanna Lohman, Penn St.
M–Sarah Popper, Connecticut
M–Aly Wagner, Santa Clara

F–Chrissie Abbott, West Virginia
F–Marcia Wallis, Stanford
F–Courtney Crandell, Charlotte
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Nicole Barnhart, Stanford
D–Catherine Reddick, North Carolina
D–Lauren Orlandos, Portland
D–Alisan Pabon, Stanford
D–Nandi Pryce, UCLA
M–Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
M–Callie Withers, Stanford
M–Joanna Lohman, Penn St.
M–Devvyn Hawkins, Santa Clara
F–Chrissie Abbott, West Virginia
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland

2003
NSCAA
G–Leisha Alcia, Illinois
D–Keeley Dowling, Tennessee
D–Nandi Pryce, UCLA
D–Catherine Reddick, North Carolina
D–Becky Sauerbrunn, Virginia
M–Joanna Lohman, Penn St.
M–Sarah Rahko, Boston College
M–Lisa Stoia, West Virginia
F–Iris Mora, UCLA
F–Lindsay Tarpley, North Carolina
F–Amy Warner, Notre Dame
F–Tiffany Weimer, Penn St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Kati Jo Spisak, Texas A&M
D–Catherine Reddick, North Carolina
D–Nandi Pryce, UCLA
M–Lori Chalupny, North Carolina
M–Lindsey Huie, Portland
M–Joanna Lohman, Penn St.
M–Leslie Osborne, Santa Clara
M–Aleisha Rose, BYU
F–Kristen Graczyk, Connecticut
F–Heather O’Reilly, North Carolina
F–Lindsay Tarpley, North Carolina

2004
NSCAA
G–Nicole Barnhart, Stanford
D–Keeley Dowling, Tennessee
D–Holly Gault, Kansas
D–Natalie Jacobs, Penn St.
M–Lori Chalupny, North Carolina
M–Lindsey Huie, Portland
M–Diana Matheson, Princeton
M–Leslie Osborne, Santa Clara
F–Esmeralda Negron, Princeton
F–Heather O’Reilly, North Carolina
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
F–Tiffany Weimer, Penn St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Erin McLeod, Penn St.
D–Kendal Billingsley, UCLA
D–Keeley Dowling, Tennessee
M–Lori Chalupny, North Carolina
M–Lara Dickenmann, Ohio St.
M–Sarah Huffman, Virginia
M–Leslie Osborne, Santa Clara
F–Esmeralda Negron, Princeton
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
F–Katie Thorlakson, Notre Dame
F–Tiffany Weimer, Penn St.

2005
NSCAA
G–Erin McLeod, Penn St.
D–Melanie Booth, Florida
D–Stephanie Lopez, Portland
D–Jill Oakes, UCLA
M–Lori Chalupny, North Carolina 
M–Ali Christoph, Tennessee
M–Lindsey Huie, Portland
M–Ali Krieger, Penn St.
M–Megan Rapinoe, Portland
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
F–Katie Thorlakson, Notre Dame
F–Tiffany Weimer, Penn St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Erin McLeod, Penn St.
D–Stephanie Lopez, Portland

D–Jill Oakes, UCLA
M–Danesha Adams, UCLA
M–Lori Chalupny, North Carolina
M–Sarah Huffman, Virginia
M–Lindsey Huie, Portland
F–Sel Kuralay, Florida St.
F–Christine Sinclair, Portland
F–Katie Thorlakson, Notre Dame
F–Tiffany Weimer, Penn St.

2006
NSCAA
G–Jillian Loyden, Villanova
D–Ali Krieger, Penn St.
D–Kasey Moore, Texas
D–Kelly Rowland, Florida St.
M–Yael Averbuch, North Carolina
M–Christina DiMartino, UCLA
M–Yolanda Odenyo, Oklahoma St.
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
F–Heather O’Reilly, North Carolina
F–India Trotter, Florida St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Jillian Loyden, Villanova
D–Marian Dalmy, Santa Clara
D–Ali Krieger, Penn St.
D–Stephanie Lopez, Portland
D–Kasey Moore, Texas
M–Yael Averbuch, North Carolina
M–Christina DiMartino, UCLA
F–Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
F–Heather O’Reilly, North Carolina
F–Ashlee Pistorius, Texas A&M
F–India Trotter, Florida St.

2007
NSCAA
G–Alyssa Naeher, Penn St.
D–Nikki Krzysik, Virginia
D–Stephanie Lopez, Portland
D–Becky Sauerbrunn, Virginia
D–Brittany Taylor, Connecticut
M–Yael Averbuch, North Carolina
M–Tobin Heath, North Carolina
M–Meghan Schnur, Connecticut
F–Brittany Bock, Notre Dame
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Parrissa Eyorokon, Purdue
F–Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
F–Mami Yamaguchi, Florida St.
SOCCER AMERICA
G–Kristin Olsen, Southern California
D–Rachel Buehler, Stanford
D–Stephanie Lopez, Portland
D–Kasey Moore, Texas
M–Meghan Schnur, Connecticut
M–Yael Averbuch, North Carolina
M–Amanda Cicchini, West Virginia
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
F–Ashlee Pistorius, Texas A&M
F–Mami Yamaguchi, Florida St.

2008
NSCAA
G–Alyssa Naeher, Penn St.
D–Carrie Dew, Notre Dame
D–Becky Edwards, Florida St.
D–Nikki Krzysik, Virginia
M–Amanda DaCosta, Florida St.
M–Christina DiMartino, UCLA
M–Teresa Noyola, Stanford
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
F–Casey Noguiera, North Carolina
F–Lindsay Taylor, Stanford
SOCCER AMERICA 
G–Alyssa Naeher, Penn St.
D–Carrie Dew, Notre Dame
D–Nikki Krzysik, Virginia
D–Marisa Abegg, Stanford
M–Christina DiMartino, UCLA
M–Yolanda Odenyo, Oklahoma St.
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
F–Casey Noguiera, North Carolina
F–Megan Rapinoe, Portland
F–Sanna Talonen, Florida St.
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2009
NSCAA
G–Kristin Olsen, Southern California
D–Becky Edwards, Florida St.
D–Whitney Engen, North Carolina
D–Blakely Mattern, South Carolina
M–Mandi Back, Dayton
M–Courtney Barg, Notre Dame
M–Tobin Heath, North Carolina
M–Sophie Schmidt, Portland
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Michelle Enyeart, Portland
F–Tiffany McCarty, Florida St.
F–Kelley O’Hara, Stanford
SOCCER AMERICA 
G–Kristin Olsen, Southern California
D–Whitney Engen, North Carolina
D–Blakely Mattern, South Carolina
M–Tobin Heath, North Carolina
M–Sophie Schmidt, Portland
F–Lauren Cheney, UCLA
F–Michelle Enyeart, Portland
F–Melissa Henderson, Notre Dame
F–Tiffany McCarty, Florida St.
F–Kelley O’Hara, Stanford 
F–Christen Press, Stanford

Division I First-
Team All-Americans  
by School

BARRY (2)
88—�Annie Perez
89—�Kyllene Carter
BOSTON COLLEGE (4)
82—�Tracy Brooks
86—�Maria Montuori
89—�Gina Vasallo
2003—�Sarah Rahko
BYU (4)
99—�Maren Hendershot
2000—�Aleisha Cramer
01—�Aleisha Cramer
03—�Aleisha Rose
BROWN (3)
80—�Frances Fusco
85—�Colleen O’Day
90—�Suzanne Baily
CALIFORNIA (5)
84—�Leslie Gallimore
87—�Joy Biefeld
88—�Joy Biefeld
89—�Joy Biefeld
2000—�Laura Schott
UC SANTA BARBARA (3)
84—�Monica Hall
88—�Karen Nance
90—�Linda Dorn
CAL ST. EAST BAY (2)
86—�Denise Regas
88—�Denise Regas
UCF (5)
81—�Pam Boughman
82—�Michelle Sedita
84—�Michelle Akers
88—�Michelle Akers
89—�Karen Richter
CHARLOTTE (1)
2002—�Courtney Crandell
CINCINNATI (1)
80—�Deb McKinney
COLORADO COL. (12)
84—�Liza Grant
85—��Sharon Hoag 

Janine Szpara
86—�Janine Szpara
87—��Janine Szpara 

Kerri Tashiro
88—��Shelley Separovich 

Janine Szpara
89—��Mary Claire Robinson 

Kerri Tashiro

91—��Charry Korgel 
Robyn Neigel

CONNECTICUT (24)
81—��Mary Lou Breen 

Felise Duffy
83—�Moira Buckley
84—��Donna MacDougall 

Catherine Shankweiler
87—�Kim Prutting
88—�Kim Prutting
89—�Kim Prutting
90—�Beth Grecco
91—��Cathleen Cambria 

Karen Ferguson
92—�Karen Ferguson
93—�Karen Ferguson
95—�Sara Whalen
96—��Kerry Connors 

Sara Whalen
97—�Sara Whalen
98—�Mary-Frances Monroe
2000—�Mary-Frances Monroe
01—�Casey Zimny
02—�Sarah Popper
03—�Kristen Graczyk
07—Meghan Schnur
		  Brittany Taylor
CORNELL (2)
85—�Laurie Collier
88—�Jennifer Smith
SUNY Cortland (10)
80—��Heather Brendel 

Terry Febrey
81—�Terry Febrey
82—��Lori Palmer 

Joan Schockow
83—��Karen Gollwitzer 

Joan Schockow
84—�Lori Bessmer
85—��Lori Bessmer 

Cathy Klein
DARTMOUTH (2)
98—��Suzanne Eastman 

Kristin Luckenbill
DAYTON (1)
2009—��Mandi Back
DUKE (4)
92—�Jennifer Lewis
93—�Kelly Walbert
94—�Kelly Walbert
95—�Kelly Walbert
FLORIDA (8)
96—�Danielle Fotopoulos
97—�Erin Baxter
98—��Erin Baxter 

Danielle Fotopoulos
99—��Heather Mitts 

Abby Wambach
2001—�Abby Wambach
05—�Melanie Booth
FLORIDA ST. (8)
2005—�Sel Kuralay
06—�Kelly Rowland
		  India Trotter
07—�Mami Yamaguchi
08—�Amanda DaCosta
		  Becky Edwards
09—�Becky Edwards
		  Tiffany McCarty
FURMAN (1)
99—�Kaye Brownlee
GEORGE MASON (9)
83—��Pam Baughman 

Lisa Gmitter
85—��Pam Baughman 

Lisa Gmitter
86—�Lisa Gmitter
89—��Laura Anton 

Diane Hedin
93—�Skye Eddy
94—�Jen Mead
GEORGIA (1)
97—�Stephanie Yarem
HARTFORD (5)
91—�Kim LeMere
92—�Kim LeMere
94—�Jessica Reifer

95—�Jessica Reifer
2000—�Katherine Linder
HARVARD (2)
95—�Emily Stauffer
96—�Emily Stauffer
ILLINOIS (1)
2003—�Leisha Alcia
KANSAS (1)
2004—�Holly Gault
LEWIS & CLARK (1)
80—�Lori Katz
MARQUETTE (1)
2000—�Rhegan Hyypio
MARYLAND (1)
96—�Erin Taylor
MASSACHUSETTS (20)
80—�Madeline Mangini
81—�Nina Holmstron
82—�Jackie Gaw
83—��Stacey Flionis 

Lori Stukes
84—�Lori Stukes
85—��Debbie Belkin 

Kristen Bowsher
86—�Debbie Belkin
87—��Debbie Belkin 

Kristen Bowsher
88—�April Kater
89—�April Kater
90—�April Kater
91—�Holly Hellmuth
92—�Holly Hellmuth
93—�Paula Wilkins
94—�Heidi Kocher
95—�Erin Lynch
97—�Erica Iverson
MIAMI (OH) (1)
2000—�Andrea Cunningham
MINNESOTA (1)
97—�Jennifer McElmury
MO.-ST. LOUIS (4)
81—�Joan Gettemeyer
82—��Joan Gettemeyer 

Patty Kelley
83—�Joan Gettemeyer
NEBRASKA (5)
96—�Kari Uppinghouse
98—�Kim Engesser
99—�Sharolta Nonen
2000—����Jenny Benson 

Meghan Anderson
NEW HAMPSHIRE (1)
95—��Maja Hansen
NORTH CAROLINA (69)
80—��Nancy Clary
81—��Wendy Greenberg 

Dori Kovanen 
Stephanie Zeh

82—��Amy Machin 
Stephanie Zeh

83—��Suzy Cobb
84—��Suzy Cobb 

April Heinrichs
85—��April Heinrichs
86—��April Heinrichs 

Marcia McDermott
87—��Lori Henry 

Carla Werden
88—��Lori Henry 

Shannon Higgins 
Carla Werden

89—��Kristine Lilly
90—��Mia Hamm 

Shannon Higgins 
Kristine Lilly

91—��Kristine Lilly 
Louellen Poore 
Tisha Venturini

92—��Mia Hamm 
Kristine Lilly 
Tisha Venturini

93—��Mia Hamm
93—��Tisha Venturini
94—��Danielle Egan 

Angela Kelly 
Tisha Venturini

95—��Debbie Keller 
Tracy Noonan 
Cindy Parlow 
Staci Wilson

96—�Nel Fettig 
Debbie Keller 
Cindy Parlow 
Tiffany Roberts 
Staci Wilson

97—�Robin Confer 
Cindy Parlow 
Laurie Schwoy 
Staci Wilson

98—�Lorrie Fair 
Cindy Parlow 
Tiffany Roberts

99—�Lorrie Fair
2000—��Danielle Borgman 

Meredith Florance
01—�Danielle Borgman 

Jena Kluegel 
Catherine Reddick

02—�Catherine Reddick
03—�Lori Chalupny 

Heather O’Reilly 
Catherine Reddick 
Lindsay Tarpley

04—�Lori Chalupny 
Heather O’Reilly

05—�Lori Chalupny
06—�Yael Averbuch
		  Heather O’Reilly
07—�Yael Averbuch
		  Tobin Heath
08—�Casey Noguiera
09—�Whitney Engen
		  Tobin Heath
NORTH CAROLINA ST. (6)
88—�Linda Hamilton
89—�Charmaine Hooper
90—�Charmaine Hooper 

Jill Rutten
94—�Thori Staples
95—�Thori Staples
NORTHERN COLO. (1)
80—�DiAnn Kimbrel
NOTRE DAME (24)
93—�Cindy Daws
94—�Cindy Daws 

Jennifer Renola
95—�Holly Manthei 

Kate Sobrero
96—�Cindy Daws 

Jennifer Renola
97—�LaKeysia Beene 

Jennifer Grubb 
Anne Makinen 
Kate Sobrero

98—�Anne Makinen
99—�LaKeysia Beene 

Anne Makinen
2000—�Anne Makinen
03—�Amy Warner
04—�Katie Thorlakson
05—�Katie Thorlakson
06—�Kerri Hanks
07—�Brittany Bock
		  Kerri Hanks
08—�Carrie Dew
		  Kerri Hanks
09—�Courtney Barg
OHIO ST. (1)
2004—�Lara Dickenmann
OKLAHOMA ST. (1)
2006—�Yolanda Odenyo
OREGON (1)
81—�Meg Metz
PACIFIC LUTHERAN (1)
88—�Sonya Brandt
PENN ST. (20)
98—�Kelly Convey
99—�Emily Oleksiuk 

Christie Welsh
2000—��Emily Oleksiuk 

Christie Welsh
01—�Emily Oleksiuk 

Christie Welsh 
Joanna Lohman
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02—�Joanna Lohman
03—�Joanna Lohman 

Tiffany Weimer
04—�Natalie Jacobs 

Tiffany Weimer 
Erin McLeod

05—�Ali Krieger 
Erin McLeod 
Tiffany Weimer

06—�Ali Krieger
07—�Alyssa Naeher
08—�Alyssa Naeher
PORTLAND (24)
91—�Tiffeny Milbrett
92—�Tiffeny Milbrett
93—�Shannon MacMillan
94—�Shannon MacMillan 

Tiffeny Milbrett
95—�Shannon MacMillan
96—�Justi Baumgardt
97—�Justi Baumgardt
98—�Michelle French
2000—�Lauren Orlandos
01—�Christine Sinclair
02—�Christine Sinclair 

Lauren Orlandos
03—�Lindsey Huie
04—�Lindsey Huie 

Christine Sinclair
05—�Lindsey Huie 

Stephanie Lopez 
Megan Rapinoe 
Christine Sinclair

06—�Stephanie Lopez
07—�Stephanie Lopez
09—�Michelle Enyeart
		  Sophie Schmidt
PRINCETON (3)
80—�Nena Odim
2004—��Diana Matheson 

Esmeralda Negron
PURDUE (1)
2007—�Parrissa Eyorokon
RADFORD (1)
82—�Helen Negrey
RICHMOND (1)
2000—�Jaclyn Ravenia
ROCHESTER (NY) (1)
82—�Megan MacKenzie
RUTGERS (2)
90—�Saskia Webber
92—�Saskia Webber
ST. MARY’S (CA) (1)
2001—�Ruth Montgomery
SANTA CLARA (23)
86—�Jenni Symons
87—�Jenni Symons
89—�Tamie Batista
90—�Brandi Chastain
92—�Sue Wall
93—�Jennifer Lalor
94—�Jennifer Lalor
96—�Jennifer Lalor
97—�Mandy Clemens
98—�Mandy Clemens 

Nikki Serlenga
99—�Mandy Clemens 

Nikki Serlenga 
Danielle Slaton

2000—��Danielle Slaton 
Heather Aldama

01—�Danielle Slaton 
Aly Wagner

02—�Aly Wagner 
Devvyn Hawkins

03—�Leslie Osborne
04—�Leslie Osborne
06—�Marian Dalmy
SETON HALL (1)
99—�Kelly Smith
SOUTH CAROLINA (1)
2009—�Blakely Mattern
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA (2)
2007—�Kristin Olsen
09—�Kristin Olsen

SMU (3)
90—�Lisa Cole
93—�Kara Lee
95—�Danielle Garrett
STANFORD (19)
90—�Julie Foudy
91—�Julie Foudy
92—�Julie Foudy 

Sarah Rafanelli
93—�Jessica Fischer 

Sarah Rafanelli
94—�Jessica Fischer
95—�Jessica Fischer
99—�Ronnie Fair
2001—�Amy Sauer
02—�Nicole Barnhart 

Callie Withers 
Marcia Wallis 
Alisan Pabon

04—�Nicole Barnhart
07—�Rachel Buehler
08—�Teresa Noyola
		L  indsay Taylor
09—�Kelley O’Hara
TENNESSEE (3)
2003—�Keeley Dowling
04—�Keeley Dowling
05—�Ali Christoph
TEXAS (2)
2006—�Kasey Moore
07—�Kasey Moore
TEXAS A&M (7)
80—�Adele Fairman
81—�Carol Smith
83—�Bettina Bernardi
96—�Bryn Blalack
2003—�Kati Jo Spisak
06—Ashlee Pistorius
07—Ashlee Pistorius
UCLA (16)
80—�Jolly Colchetti
97—�Traci Arkenberg
2000—�Stephanie Rigamat
01—�Mary-Frances Monroe
02—�Nandi Pryce
03-—�Iris Mora 

Nandi Pryce
04—�Kendal Billingsley
05—�Danesha Adams 

Jill Oakes
06—�Lauren Cheney
		C  hristina DiMartino
07—�Lauren Cheney
08—�Lauren Cheney
		C  hristina DiMartino
09—�Lauren Cheney
VANDERBILT (1)
98—�Asta Helgadottir
VERMONT (2)
83—�Heidi Comeau
84—�Harriet Tatro
VILLANOVA (1)
2006—Jillian Loyden
VIRGINIA (11)
90—�Amanda Cromwell
91—�Amanda Cromwell 

Andrea Rubio
92—�Andrea Rubio
2001—�Lori Lindsey
03—�Becky Sauerbrunn
04—�Sarah Huffman
05—�Sarah Huffman
07—�Nikki Krzysik
		  Becky Sauerbrunn
08—�Nikki Krzysik
WASHINGTON (1)
2000—�Hope Solo
WEST VIRGINIA (4)
2001—�Katie Barnes
02—�Chrissie Abbott
03—�Lisa Stoia
07—Amanda Cicchini
WILLIAM & MARY (10)
85—�Megan McCarthy
86—�Megan McCarthy
87—�Julie Cunningham 

Megan McCarthy

89—�Robin Lotze
90—�Sandra Gaskill 

Robin Lotze
92—�Rebecca Wakefield
94—�Natalie Neaton
97—�Ann Cook
WILLIAM SMITH (1)
88—�Lisa Bray
WISCONSIN (5)
86—�Julie Angevine
88—�Sue Gjerset
90—�Heather Taggart
91—�Karen Maijala 

Heather Taggart

Division II First- 
Team All-America

(1988-2009)

1988
G–Sue Plante, Merrimack
D–Dina Dolan, Southampton
D–Torrie Fitzpatrick, Southern N.H.
D–Kim Johnson, Cal St. East Bay
D–Carla Miller, Army
D–Denise Regas, Cal St. East Bay
F–Mary Ehlman, Quincy
F–Stephanie Gabbert, Mo.-St. Louis
F–Margaret Morin, St. Anselm
F–Annie Perez, Barry
F–Cindy Romero, Sonoma St.

1989
G–Carilynn Hormilla, Barry
G–Sue Plante, Merrimack
D–Kylene Carter, Barry
D–Tracy Foels, UNC Greensboro
D–Kate Ricci, Buffalo
D–Kelly Roche, Adelphi
M–Karen Christian, Adelphi
M–Torrie Fitzpatrick, Southern N.H.
M–Denise Lyons, Keene St.
M–Judy Vonheeder, Sonoma St.
M–Kristi White, Cal St. Dom. Hills
F–Jennifer Faccone, Barry

1990
G–Kim Abbott, Sonoma St.
D–Kyllene Carter, Barry
D–Alyson Foley, Keene St.
D–Leandra May, Cal St. Chico
D–Beth Ann O’Leary, Merrimack
D–Kate Ricci, Buffalo
F–Stacy Ball, Sonoma St.
F–Karen Beckner, Sonoma St.
F–Dina Gentile, Adelphi
F–Heather Jaeger, Barry
F–Shannon Payne, Cal Poly Pomona
F–Angel Schofield, Springfield

1991
G–Melissa Galletta, Adelphi
D–Michelle Hackett, Quincy
D–Kirsten Oberg, Franklin Pierce
M–Julie Cochran, Sonoma St.
M–Jennifer Faccone, Barry
M–Jennifer Grasso, Cal St. Dom. Hills
M–Noreen Herlihy, Mercyhurst
F–Karen Beckner, Sonoma St.
F–Tami Bradley, Sonoma St.
F–Alayne Rott, Barry
F–Veronica Sansom, Mercyhurst
F–Angel Schofield, Springfield
F–Jennifer Shannon, Barry
F–Laini Short, Southern N.H.

1992
G–Melissa Galletta, Adelphi
D–Christine Bravy, Southampton
D–Laura Jones, Bloomsburg
M–Jennifer Grasso, Cal St. Dom. Hills
M–Erin Jaeger, Barry
M–Carmen Llorico, Mo.-St. Louis
F–Ewa Bergsten, Franklin Pierce
F–Denise Butticci, Cal St. Chico
F–Nancy Daly, Merrimack

F–Allison Gibson, Sonoma St.
F–Amy Rubin, Cal St. Dom. Hills
F–Angel Schofield, Springfield
F–Jennifer Shannon, Barry

1993
G–Carolyn Wellman, Sonoma St.
D–Allison Ankerson, Catawba
D–Amy Burrill, Barry
D–Mia U-Rycki, Mercyhurst
M–Wendy Cotton, Cal St. Chico
M–Heather Jaeger, Barry
M–Vicky Sidorenko, Adelphi
F–Ewa Bergsten, Franklin Pierce
F–Allison Gibson, Sonoma St.
F–Erin Stewart, Mercyhurst
F–Amy Williamson, Elon

1994
G–Michelle Hughes, St. Anselm
D–Amy Burrill, Barry
D–Petra Lostelius, Franklin Pierce
D–Holly Panichelli, Bloomsburg
M–Carrie Bechtold, Quincy
M–Heather Boisvere, Keene St.
M–Tiffany Hadfield, Sonoma St.
M–Erin Jaeger, Barry
F–Rebecca Creedon, Bloomsburg
F–Rosie Durbin, Metro St.
F–Nathalie Geeris, Franklin Pierce
F–Heather Swabowicz, Southern N.H.

1995
G–Amy Linn, Bloomsburg
D–Nathalie Geeris, Franklin Pierce
D–Deshaunne Running, Denver
D–Ginger Staulcup, Elon
M–Ewa Bergsten, Franklin Pierce
M–Tracy Cross, Mercyhurst
M–Tiffany Hadfield, Sonoma St.
F–Rebecca Hardiman, Presbyterian
F–Tracy Healy, Air Force
F–Pamila Larsson, Franklin Pierce
F–Claire Scanlan, Mercyhurst

1996
G–Denise Hutchinson, St. Joseph’s (IN)
D–Rebekah Breech, St. Joseph’s (IN)
D–Kerry Johnson, Barry
D–Deshaunne Running, Denver
M–Julie Bugg, Bloomsburg
M–Elizabeth Ernst, Mo.-St. Louis
M–Laura Martin, Adelphi
F–Janece Friederich, SIU Edwardsville
F–Marie Kolbert, Lynn
F–Tatum Mahoney, Regis (CO)
F–Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce
F–Anne Parnila, Franklin Pierce

1997
G–Brandy Jones, Barry
D–Amy Apodaca, Sonoma St.
D–Jennifer Newkirk, West Va. Wesleyan
D–Courtney Swanson, Presbyterian
M–Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce
M–Julie Bugg, Bloomsburg
M–Marie Kolbert, Lynn
M–Laura Martin, Adelphi
F–Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce
F–Jannie Nicolaisen, Lynn
F–Tiffany Thompson, Mesa St.

1998
G–Tracy Wirth, Bloomsburg
D–Amy Henkaus, Southern Ind.
D–Brenda van Stralen, Franklin Pierce
D–Venetta Wilson, Belmont Abbey
M–Amy Apodaca, Sonoma St.
M–Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce
M–Julie Bugg, Bloomsburg
F–April Lasater, Midwestern St.
F–Pauliina Miettinen, Franklin Pierce
F–Jannie Nicolaisen, Lynn
F–Mary Reid, St. Joseph’s (IN)

1999
G–Kara Stout, Sonoma St.
D–Venetta Wilson, Belmont Abbey
D–Lisa Jensen, Merrimack
D–Stephanie Petterson, Wheeling Jesuit
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M–Georgina Adams, Lock Haven
M–Amy Apodaca, Sonoma St.
M–Brenda Van Stralen, Franklin Pierce
F–Betsy Moore, Northern Ky.
F–Jenny Nilsson, Barry
F–Ruth Van’t Land, Cal Poly Pomona
F–Minna Mustonen, Franklin Pierce

2000
G–Meghan Frey, Mercyhurst
D–Cheryl Bates, Mesa St.
D–Julia Cuder, UC San Diego
D–Merry Osikowicz, Barry 
M–Geraldine O’Shea, Mercyhurst
M–Naomi Clarke, Lock Haven
M–Tricia Ruark, Northern Ky.
F–Betsy Moore, Northern Ky.
F–Christine Krebs, Bloomsburg
F–Cindy Dostalek, UC San Diego
F–Teresa Uliano, Southern Conn. St.

2001
G–Alison Skoglund, Merrimack
D–Nicole Meyer, Regis (CO)
D–Julia Cuder, UC San Diego
D–Annmarie Yutkins, Merrimack 
M–Patty Cronin, Merrimack
M–Megan Mendoza, UC San Diego
M–Tricia Ruark, Northern Ky.
F–Betsy Moore, Northern Ky.
F–Missy Gregg, Christian Bros.
F–Margaret Saurin, Christian Bros.
F–Kate Murphy, Regis (CO)

2002
G–Lindsay Blose, Mesa St.
D–Nicole Meyer, Regis (CO)
D–Nicole Cheadle, Franklin Pierce
D–Katherine Slattery, Barry
M–Jenelle Brandt, Metro St.
M–Anumari Ylesmaki, Franklin Pierce
M–Stephanie Kirby, Neb.-Omaha
F–Kristen Geyer, Regis (CO)
F–Stephanie Kruse, Neb.-Omaha
F–Meghan Welcome, Franklin Pierce
F–Missy Gregg, Christian Bros.

2003
G–Ryan Levine, West Chester
D–Becky Richards, Ashland
D–Shannon Gleason, West Chester
D–Lindsay Sheffield, Merrimack
M–Meghan Welcome, Franklin Pierce
M–Stephanie Kirby, Neb.-Omaha
M–Meghan McGrath, Slippery Rock
F–Sarah Arsenault, Slippery Rock
F–Sarah Murray, Truman 
F–Laura Hislop, Franklin Pierce
F–Amy Leichliter, Metro St.

2004
G–Joanna Humphreys, Regis (CO)
D–Ali Reyell, Assumption
D–Stefanie Strauss, Wis.-Parkside
D–Vanessa Toll, Southwest Baptist
M–Ymara Guante, Metro St.
M–Shannon Lovejoy, Seattle Pacific
M–Meghan Welcome, Franklin Pierce
M–Tiffany Adams, Tex. A&M-Commerce
F–Sarit Shenar, West Tex. A&M
F–Laura Hislop, Franklin Pierce
F–Sarah Murray, Truman

2005
G–Lauren Matysiak, Assumption
D–CiCi Marrero, West Fla.
D–Stephanie Prouty, Metro St.
D–Casey McKinney, West Chester
M–Sonya Hughes, Franklin Pierce
M–Shannon Lovejoy, Seattle Pacific
M–Claire Ramsdale, Carson-Newman
F–Julie Karcher, West Chester 
F–Laura Hislop, Franklin Pierce
F–Kylee Hanavan, Metro St.
F–Olaitan Yusuf, Clayton St.

2006
G–Rachel Zollner, Metro St.
D–Christine Beatty, Winona St.
D–Kylee Litchfield, St. Rose

D–Casey McKinney, West Chester
D–Alex Scavo, Franklin Pierce
M–Gabriela Demoner, Franklin Pierce
M–Ashley Porter, Seattle
M–Kira Sharp, Metro St.
F–Kristin Burton, Armstrong Atlantic
F–Kylee Hanavan, Metro St.
F–Julie Karcher, West Chester
F–Katy Tafler, Grand Valley St.

2007
G–Shannon Aitken, Tampa
D–Danielle Malta, Bryant
D–Ashley Flateland, Tampa
D–Claire Grubbs, Seattle Pacific
M–Gabriela Demoner, Franklin Pierce
M–Kara Hamby, Seattle Pacific
M–Tricia Spada, Bryant
M–Meghan McGrath, Slippery Rock
F–Shelby Kuni, Tampa
F–Ashley Karin McGuire, St. Rose
F–Sarah Martinez, Seattle Pacific
F–Katy Tafler, Grand Valley St.

2008
G–Whitney Beverly, UNC Pembroke
D–Katie Warner, Western Wash.
D–Nicole Cito, Metro St.
D–Sarah Hawkins, Columbus St.
M–Amanda Deck, St. Rose
M–Brittany Yetter, West Chester
M–Meredith Teague, Seattle Pacific
F–Amelia Kasten, Winona St.
F–Angelika Johansson, Franklin Pierce
F–Lindsay Giblin, Rollins
F–Shameka Gordon, West Fla.

2009
G–Jamie Gillis, Mass.-Lowell
D–Kelly Guerin, St. Rose
D–Katie Whiting, St. Rose
D–Kim Abbott, St. Edward’s
D–Lisa Bradley, UC San Diego
M–Amanda Deck, St. Rose
M–Erin Mruz, Grand Valley St.
M–Jenna Boyko, Quincy
F–Kristin Burton, Armstrong Atlantic
F–Irie Dennis, Grand Valley St.
F–Shakira Duncan, West Fla.
F–Becca Mays, Metro St.

Division II First-
Team All-Americans 
by School

ADELPHI (8)
89—�Karen Christian 

Kelly Roche
90—�Dina Gentile
91—�Melissa Galletta
92—�Melissa Galletta
93—�Vicky Sidorenko
96—�Laura Martin
97—�Laura Martin
AIR FORCE (1)
95—�Tracy Healy
ARMSTRONG ATLANTIC (2)
2006—�Kristin Burton
09—�Kristin Burton
ARMY (1)
88—�Carla Miller
ASHLAND (1)
2003—�Becky Richards
ASSUMPTION (2)
2004—�Ali Reyell
05—�Lauren Matysiak
BARRY (20)
88—�Annie Perez
89—�Kyllene Carter 

Jennifer Faccone 
Carilynn Hormilla

90—�Kyllene Carter 
Heather Jaeger

91—�Jennifer Faccone 
Alayne Rott 
Jennifer Shannon

92—�Erin Jaeger 
Jennifer Shannon

93—�Amy Burrill 
Heather Jaeger

94—�Amy Burrill 
Erin Jaeger

96—�Kerry Johnson
97—�Brandy Jones
99—�Jenny Nilsson
2000—�Merry Osikowicz
02—�Katherine Slattery
BELMONT ABBEY (2)
98—�Venetta Wilson
99—�Venetta Wilson
BLOOMSBURG (9)
92—�Laura Jones
94—�Rebecca Creedon 

Holly Panichelli
95—�Amy Linn
96—�Julie Bugg
97—�Julie Bugg
98—�Julie Bugg 

Tracy Wirth
2000—�Christine Krebs
BRYANT (2)
2007—��Danielle Malta
	 Tricia Spada
BUFFALO (2)
89—�Kate Ricci
90—�Kate Ricci
UC SAN DIEGO (5)
2000—��Julia Cuder 

Cindy Dostalek
01—�Julia Cuder 

Megan Mendoza
09—�Lisa Bradley
CAL POLY POMONA (2)
90—�Shannon Payne
99—�Ruth Van’t Land
CAL ST. CHICO (3)
90—�Leandra May
92—�Denise Butticci
93—�Wendy Cotton
CAL ST. DOM. HILLS (4)
89—�Kristi White
91—�Jennifer Grasso
92—�Jennifer Grasso 

Amy Rubin
CAL ST. EAST BAY (2)
88—�Kim Johnson 

Denise Regas
CARSON-NEWMAN (1)
2005—�Claire Ramsdale
CATAWBA (1)
93—�Allison Ankerson
CHRISTIAN BROS. (3)
2001—��Missy Gregg 

Margaret Saurin
02—�Missy Gregg
CLAYTON ST. (1)
2005—�Olaitan Yusuf
COLUMBUS ST. (1)
2008—Sarah Hawkins
DENVER (2)
95—�Deshaunne Running
96—�Deshaunne Running
ELON (2)
93—�Amy Williamson
95—�Ginger Staulcup
FRANKLIN PIERCE (30)
91—�Kirsten Oberg
92—�Ewa Bergsten
93—�Ewa Bergsten
94—�Nathalie Geeris 

Petra Lostelius
95—�Ewa Bergsten 

Nathalie Geeris 
Pamila Larsson

96—�Pauliina Miettinen 
Anne Parnila

97—�Pauliina Auveri 
Pauliina Miettinen

98—�Pauliina Auveri 
Pauliina Miettinen 
Brenda van Stralen

99—�Minna Mustonen 
Brenda van Stralen

2002—��Nicole Cheadle 
Anumari Ylesmaki 
Meghan Welcome

03—�Laura Hislop 
Meghan Welcome

04—�Laura Hislop 
Meghan Welcome

05—�Laura Hislop 
Sonya Hughes

06—�Gabriela Demoner
		  Alex Scavo
07—�Gabriela Demoner
08—�Angelika Johansson
GRAND VALLEY ST. (4)
2006—�Katy Tafler
07—�Katy Tafler
09—�Irie Dennis
		E  rin Mruz
KEENE ST. (3)
89—�Denise Lyons
90—�Alyson Foley
94—�Heather Boisvere
LOCK HAVEN (2)
99—�Georgina Adams
2000—�Naomi Clarke
LYNN (4)
96—�Marie Kolbert
97—�Marie Kolbert 

Jannie Nicolaisen
98—�Jannie Nicolaisen
MASS-LOWELL (1)
2009—�Jamie Gillis
MERCYHURST (8)
91—�Noreen Herlihy 

Veronica Sansom
93—�Erin Stewart 

Mia U-Rycki
95—�Tracy Cross 

Claire Scanlon
2000—��Meghan Fry 

Geraldine O’Shea
MERRIMACK (9)
88—�Sue Plante
89—�Sue Plante
90—�Beth Ann O’Leary
92—�Nancy Daly
99—�Lisa Jensen
2001—��Alison Skoglund 

Annmarie Yutkins 
Patty Cronin

03—�Lindsay Sheffield
MESA ST. (3)
97—�Tiffany Thompson
2000—�Cheryl Bates
02—�Lindsay Blose
METRO ST. (11)
94—�Rosie Durbin
2002—�Jenelle Brandt
03—�Amy Leichliter
04—�Ymara Guante
05—�Kylee Hanavan 

Stephanie Prouty
06—Kylee Hanavan
		  Kira Sharp
		R  achel Zollner
08—Nicole Cito
09—�Becca Mays
MIDWESTERN ST. (1)
98—�April Lasater
MO.-ST. LOUIS (3)
88—�Stephanie Gabbert
92—�Carmer Llorica
96—�Elizabeth Ernst
NEB.-OMAHA (3)
2002—��Stephanie Kruse 

Stephanie Kirby
03—�Stephanie Kirby
UNC GREENSBORO (1)
89—�Tracy Foels
UNC PEMBROKE (1)
2008—�Whitney Beverly
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NORTHERN KY. (5)
99—�Betsy Moore
2000—��Betsy Moore 

Tricia Ruark
01—�Betsy Moore 

Tricia Ruark
PRESBYTERIAN (2)
95—�Rebecca Hardiman
97—�Courtney Swanson
QUINCY (4)
88—�Mary Ehlman
91—�Michelle Hackett
94—�Carrie Bechtold
09—�Jenna Boyko
REGIS (CO) (6)
96—�Tatum Mahoney
2001—��Nicole Meyer 

Kate Murphy
02—�Nicole Meyer 

Kristen Geyer
04—�Joanna Humphreys
ROLLINS (1)
2008—�Lindsay Giblin
ST. ANSELM (2)
88—�Margaret Morin
94—�Michelle Hughes
ST. EDWARD’S (1)
2009—�Kim Abbott
ST. JOSEPH’S (IN) (3)
96—�Rebekah Breech 

Denise Hutchinson
98—�Mary Reid
ST. ROSE (6)
2006—�Kylee Litchfield
07—�Ashley Karin McGuire
08—�Amanda Deck
09—�Amanda Deck
		  Kelly Guerin
		  Katie Whiting
SEATTLE (1)
2006—Ashley Porter
SEATTLE PACIFIC (6)
2004—�Shannon Lovejoy
05—�Shannon Lovejoy
07—�Claire Grubbs
		  Kara Hamby
		  Sarah Martinez
08—�Meredith Teague
SLIPPERY ROCK (3)
2003—��Sarah Arsenault 

Meghan McGrath
07—Meghan McGrath
SONOMA ST. (17)
88—�Cindy Romero
89—�Judy Vonheeder
90—�Kim Abbott 

Stacy Ball 
Karen Beckner

91—�Karen Beckner 
Tami Bradley 
Julie Cochran

92—�Allison Gibson
93—�Allison Gibson 

Carolyn Wellman
94—�Tiffany Hadfield
95—�Tiffany Hadfield
97—�Amy Apodaca
98—�Amy Apodaca
99—�Amy Apodaca 

Kara Stout
SOUTHAMPTON (2)
88—�Dina Dolan
92—�Christine Bravy
SOUTHERN CONN. ST. (1)
2000—�Teresa Uliano
SIU EDWARDSVILLE (1)
96—�Janece Friederich
SOUTHERN IND. (1)
98—�Amy Henkaus
SOUTHERN N.H. (4)
88—�Torrie Fitzpatrick
89—�Torrie Fitzpatrick
91—�Laini Short
94—�Heather Swabowicz

SOUTHWEST BAPTIST (1)
2004—�Vanessa Toll
SPRINGFIELD (3)
90—�Angel Schofield
91—�Angel Schofield
92—�Angel Schofield
TAMPA (3)
2007—�Shannon Aitken
		  Ashley Flateland
		  Shelby Kuni
TEX. A&M-COMMERCE (1)
2004—�Tiffany Adams
TRUMAN (2)
2003—�Sarah Murray
04—�Sarah Murray
WEST CHESTER (7)
2003—��Ryan Levine 

Shannon Gleason
05—�Julie Karcher 

Casey McKinney
06—�Julie Karcher
		C  asey McKinney
08—�Brittany Yetter
WEST FLA. (3)
2005—�CiCi Marrero
08—�Shameka Gorgon
09—�Shakira Duncan
WEST TEX. A&M (1)
2004—�Sarit Shenar
WEST VA. WESLEYAN (1)
97—�Jennifer Newkirk
WESTERN WASH. (1)
2008—�Katie Warner
WHEELING JESUIT (1)
99—�Stephanie Petterson
WINONA ST. (2)
2006—�Christine Beatty
08—�Amelia Kasten
WIS.-PARKSIDE (1)
2004—�Stefanie Strauss

Division III First- 
Team All-America

(1986-2009)

1986
G–Tracy Kelly, Curry
D–Maria Budihas, Rochester (NY)
D–Terry Cilento, Ithaca
D–Lindsey Howland, Plymouth St.
D–Cathy Klein, SUNY Cortland
D–T’she Looney, SUNY Cortland
F–Cecilia Bombardier, Curry
F–Adriene Clark, UC San Diego
F–Georganne Morin, Allegheny
F–Jane Sandvik, St. Thomas (MN)
F–Nellie Springer, Allegheny

1987
G–Leslie Moore, SUNY Cortland
D–Cecilia Bombardier, Curry
D–Lisa Bray, William Smith
D–Elizabeth Byrne, Frank. & Marsh.
D–Jill McCabe, Rochester (NY)
D–Sue Stephan, St. Mary’s (MN)
F–Kerry Ambrose, St. Mary’s (MN)
F–Nancy Delaney, Bowdoin
F–Georganne Morin, Allegheny
F–Lisa Rich, Rochester (NY)
F–Jane Sandvik, St. Thomas (MN)

1988
G–Vida Donohue, William Smith
D–Lisa Bray, William Smith
D–Jill Decker, Rochester (NY)
D–Nancy MacCallum, Plymouth St.
D–Beth Owens, Hartwick
D–Sue Stephan, St. Mary’s (MN)
F–Kristin Dougherty, Plymouth St.
F–Katy Dulock, UC San Diego
F–Kim Paterson, Kalamazoo
F–Jane Sandvik, St. Thomas (MN)

F–Nellie Springer, Allegheny

1989
G–Diane DeFalco, Mary Washington
G–Mary St. Germain, Plymouth St.
D–Janine Englehard, SUNY Cortland
D–Susan Garibaldi, Bowdoin
D–Toni Krumme, UC San Diego
D–Holly Spiech, Scranton
M–Susan Otto, St. Mary’s (MN)
M–Laure Schingen, St. Thomas (MN)
F–Lisa Caracillo, Rochester (NY)
F–Corie Curtis, Macalester
F–Tracy Deyle, Ithaca
F–Anne Thorpe, Methodist

1990
G–Shelly Krisfalusi, Kalamazoo
D–Catherine Byrne, Methodist
D–Lisa Hines, Plymouth St.
D–Julie Macko, St. Mary’s (MN)
D–Holly Spiech, Scranton
F–Corie Curtis, Macalester
F–Janine Englehard, SUNY Cortland
F–Ann Haggerty, William Smith
F–Karen Hertel, SUNY Cortland
F–Sarah Russell, Bowdoin
F–Anne Thorpe, Methodist

1991
G–Beth Howland, Ithaca
D–Catherine Byrne, Methodist
D–Beth Field, Plymouth St.
M–Debra Biche, Plymouth St.
M–Ann Haggerty, William Smith
M–Kristen Kluge, St. Mary’s (MN)
M–Colleen Neary, St. Benedict
M–Stacie Rose, Ohio Wesleyan
F–Lida Nassif, William Smith
F–Colleen O’Brien, Bates
F–Jen Vescio, Allegheny

1992
G–�Jennifer Haddad,  

Washington-St. Louis
M–Janine Caruso, SUNY Cortland
M–Julie Duerler, N.C. Wesleyan
M–Colette Gilligan, Methodist
M–Sharon Glick, Williams
M–Kristen Kluge, St. Mary’s (MN)
M–Angela Mouch, Ohio Wesleyan
F–Ann Haggerty, William Smith
F–Kristin Mainella, Plymouth St.
F–Jenny Scanlon, Macalester
F–Rebecca Wentz, Denison

1993
G–Amy Brunner, Bates
D–Megan Collins, Ithaca
D–Kerri Pool, Gust. Adolphus
M–Julie Duerler, N.C. Wesleyan
M–Allyson Shirtz, William Smith
M–Julie Tienken, Babson
M–Megan Whiteside, Denison
F–Betsy Balling, SUNY Geneseo
F–Becky Fetzer, Wheaton (IL)
F–Rebecca Morton, Methodist
F–Mary-Bridget Pawlik, Plymouth St.

1994
G–Jill Weber, Carnegie Mellon
D–Tanya Koning, Ithaca
D–Katie Kortsch, St. Mary’s (MN)
D–Trish Parker, N.C. Wesleyan
D–Nicole Richardson, William Smith
M–Kim Faust, TCNJ
M–Stacey Freda, Plymouth St.
M–Jen Kohler, Randolph-Macon
F–Karen Eason, Amherst
F–Rebecca Morton, Methodist
F–Janie Probst, Wis.-Stevens Point
F–Stacey Williams, Wilmington (OH)

1995
G–Sarah Newlin, Wittenberg
D–Maria Fesel, Binghamton
D–Erin Hamm, Randolph-Macon
D–Elizabeth Ianotti, Bowdoin
D–Diana Muchowski, UC San Diego
M–Kim Faust, TCNJ

M–Jennifer Kohler, Randolph-Macon
M–Janet Urban, SUNY Cortland
F–Nikki Epperson, Macalester
F–Cynthia Falwell, Bowdoin
F–Stacey Williams, Wilmington (OH)

1996
G–Lindsay Litchfield, Skidmore
D–Maria Fesel, Binghamton
D–Jessica Gonzalez, TCNJ
D–Kelly James, Wooster
M–Amy Carter, Emory
M–Shaunette Richards, Amherst
M–Aundrea Tilly, Richard Stockton
F–Staci Donald, William Smith
F–Brooke Epperson, Macalester
F–Ele Johnson, UC San Diego
F–Kate O’Malley, Bates
F–Stacey Williams, Wilmington (OH)

1997
G–Lindsay Litchfield, Skidmore
D–Eleanor Hickerson, Amherst
D–Lara Philby, Cal Lutheran
D–Felicity Smith, Mary Washington
M–Lauren Johnson, UC San Diego
M–Kim Olsen, N.C. Wesleyan
M–Kim Rausch, William Smith
F–Tara Dyk, Calvin
F–Brooke Epperson, Macalester
F–�Rachel Sweeney,  

Washington-St. Louis
F–Traci Tapp, TCNJ

1998
G–Lisa Grefe, St. Benedict
D–Kim Cwik, Wis.-Stevens Point
D–Sarah Hilgenberg, Wellesley
D–Sarah Newland, Trinity (TX)
M–Julie Gick, SUNY Cortland
M–Cindy Laudien, Wm. Paterson
M–Kate Ryan-Reiling, Macalester
F–Brooke Epperson, Macalester
F–Natalie Flindt, Willamette
F–Katy Sturtz, Ohio Wesleyan
F–Traci Tapp, TCNJ

1999
G–Victoria Nusse, TCNJ
D–Lauren Frankford, Gettysburg
D–Sarah Hilgenberg, Wellesley
D–Laura LoGuidice, St. Lawrence
M–Beth Walse, DePauw
M–Janine Harispe, UC San Diego
M–Kate Ryan-Reiling, Macalester
F–Alix Rucinski, Cal Lutheran
F–Katy Sturtz, Ohio Wesleyan
F–Jill Caterer, Williams
F–Alexa Kapetanakis, N.C. Wesleyan

2000
G–Victoria Nusse, TCNJ
D–Kathleen Thelian, William Smith
D–Laura Grinstead, Puget Sound
D–Margaret Domka, Wis.-Stevens Point
M–Becky King, Trinity (TX)
M–Jane Och, Allegheny
M–Sarah Yeatman, Tufts
F–Ali Bimba, Wheaton (MA) 
F–Annie Schenck, Emory
F–Katy Sturtz, Ohio Wesleyan
F–Liz McGrail, Oneonta St.

2001
G–Leah Cornwell, William Smith
D–Felicia Crump, William Smith
D–Trisha Barbosa, Williams
D–Carrie Webster, Lynchburg
M–Michelle Jacobs, Wis.-Stevens Point
M–Cathy Poor, Amherst
M–Stacey Supanich, Albion
F–Sara Suchoski, Scranton 
F–Annie Schenck, Emory
F–Katy Sturtz, Ohio Wesleyan
F–Amy Morris, Willamette

2002
G–Leah Cornwell, William Smith
D–Erin Duffy, Wheaton (MA)



D–�Meghan McMullen, Wilmington 
(OH)

D–Amy Work, Ohio Wesleyan
M–Erica Adelstein, Trinity (TX)
M–Mindy Miller, Messiah
M–Gia Rosamilia, TCNJ
M–�Tessie Thompson,  

St. Thomas (MN)
F–Anne Merten, Willamette
F–Tracy Prihoda, Wheaton (MA)
F–Lindsay Rowland, Trinity (TX)

2003
G–Jenn Munoz, Hamilton
D–Erin Duffy, Wheaton (MA)
D–Lauren Moser, Allegheny
D–Jennifer Sapp, Messiah
M–Katie Egan, TCNJ
M–Liz Masterson, St. Lawrence
M–Meredith Rinaker, DePauw
F–Ashley Harmeling, Amherst
F–Anne Merten, Willamette
F–Renee Neuner, Chicago
F–Sarah Wall, Ohio Wesleyan

2004
G–Erin Johnson, Lynchburg
D–Kayla Birdwell, Trinity (TX)
D–Erin Duffy, Wheaton (MA)
D–Jessica Elsen, Wheaton (IL)
D–Elizabeth Feldhusen, Gettysburg
M–Beth Caromile, Wheaton (MA)
M–Kristina Cristofori, Nazareth
M–Elena Kozakewich, Haverford
F–Cortney Kjar, Puget Sound
F–Hannah Levesque, Messiah
F–Sarah Wall, Ohio Wesleyan

2005
G–Erin Williams, Puget Sound
D–Seraphine Hamilton, William Smith
D–Laura Johnston, Sewanee
D–Ashley Van Vechten, Rochester (NY)
M–Jacqui DeLeon, Chicago
M–Dana DiBruno, TCNJ
M–Hannah Levesque, Messiah
F–Jennifer Binger, Wheaton (IL)
F–Annie Borton, Macalester
F–Cortney Kjar, Puget Sound
F–Ariel Samuelson, Tufts

2006
G–Christy Carr, Hardin-Simmons
D–Courtney Krol, TCNJ
D–Lauren Thompson, Otterbein
D–Ashley Van Vechten, Rochester (NY)
M–Kelly Donnelly, Va. Wesleyan
M–�Meghan Fowler-Finn,  

Washington-St. Louis
M–Kaitlin Giannetti, Johns Hopkins
M–Laura Koontz, Wheaton (IL)
F–Stef Rowe, Messiah 
F–Amy Armstrong, Amherst
F–Jill Capel, Calvin

2007
G–Lindsey Williams, Va. Wesleyan
D–Lauren Askey, Lynchburg
D–Bethany Barton, Wheaton (IL)
D–Erin Davis, Wheaton (MA)
M–Dana DiBruno, TCNJ
M–�Avie Fitzgerald, Messiah
M–Stef Rowe, Messiah
F–Sarah Ash, Denison
F–Taryne Lee, Wheaton (IL)
F–Catherine Nathans, Western Conn. St.
F–Gabrielle Woodson, Williams

2008
G–Lauren Sinnenberg, Williams
D–Jenn Paulucci, Johns Hopkins
D–Libby Held, Washington-St. Louis
D–Jackie Ochs-Gregory, Va. Wesleyan
M–Amanda Naeher, Messiah
M–�Kacie Klynstra, Messiah
M–Rebecca Willis, Redlands
M–Sarah Ash, Denison
F–Gabrielle Woodson, Williams
F–Brelynn Nasypany, William Smith
F–Taryne Lee, Wheaton (IL)

2009
G–Karen Guszkowski, Johns Hopkins
D–Jenny Knox, Otterbein
D–Katheryne Lawson, Wash. & Lee
D–Danika Wright, Trinity (TX)
M–Ashley Hoath, Lynchburg
M–Amanda Naeher, Messiah
M–Brianna Young, Trinity (TX)
F–Erin Hench, Messiah
F–Taryne Lee, Wheaton (IL)
F–Briann McDonough, TCNJ
F–Caryn Rosoff, Washington-St. Louis

Division III First-
Team All-Americans 
by School

ALBION (1)
2001—�Stacey Supanich
ALLEGHENY (7)
86—�Georganne Morin 

Nellie Springer
87—�Georganne Morin
88—�Nellie Springer
91—�Jen Vescio
2000—�Jane Och
03—�Lauren Moser
AMHERST (6)
94—�Karen Eason
96—�Shaunette Richards
97—�Eleanor Hickerson
2001—�Kathy Poor
03—�Ashley Harmeling
06—�Amy Armstrong
BABSON (1)
93—�Julie Tienken
BATES (3)
91—�Colleen O’Brien
93—�Amy Brunner
96—�Kate O’Malley
BINGHAMTON (2)
95—�Maria Fesel
96—�Maria Fesel
BOWDOIN (5)
87—�Nancy Delaney
89—�Susan Garibaldi
90—�Sarah Russell
95—�Cynthia Falwell 

Elizabeth Ianotti
UC SAN DIEGO (7)
86—�Adriene Clark
88—�Katy Dulock
89—�Toni Krumme
95—�Diane Muchowski
96—�Ele Johnson
97—�Lauren Johnson
99—�Janine Harispe
CAL LUTHERAN (2)
97—�Lara Philby
99—�Alix Rucinski
CALVIN (2)
97—�Tara Dyk
06—Jill Capel
CARNEGIE MELLON (1)
94—�Jill Weber
CHICAGO (2)
2003—�Renee Neuner
05—�Jacqui DeLeon
SUNY CORTLAND (9)
86—�Cathy Klein 

T’she Looney
87—�Leslie Moore
89—�Janine Englehard
90—�Janine Englehard 

Karen Hertel
92—�Janine Caruso
95—�Janet Urban
98—�Julie Gick
CURRY (3)
86—�Cecilia Bombardier 

Tracy Kelly
87—�Cecilia Bombardier

DENISON (4)
92—�Rebecca Wentz
93—�Megan Whiteside
2007—�Sarah Ash
08—�Sarah Ash
DePAUW (2)
99—�Beth Walse
2003—�Meredith Rinaker
EMORY (3)
96—�Amy Carter
2000—�Annie Schenck
01—�Annie Schneck
FRANK. & MARSH. (1)
87—�Elizabeth Byrne
SUNY GENESEO (1)
93—�Betsy Balling
GETTYSBURG (2)
99—�Lauren Frankford
2004—�Elizabeth Feldhusen
GUST. ADOLPHUS (1)
93—�Kerri Pool
HAMILTON (1)
2003—�Jenn Munoz
HARDIN-SIMMONS (1)
2006—�Christy Carr
HARTWICK (1)
88—�Beth Owens
HAVERFORD (1)
2004—�Elena Kozakewich
ITHACA (5)
86—�Terry Cilento
89—�Tracy Deyle
91—�Beth Howland
93—�Megan Collins
94—�Tonya Koning
JOHNS HOPKINS (3)
2006—Kaitlin Giannetti
08—�Jenn Paulucci
09—�Karen Guszkowski
KALAMAZOO (2)
88—�Kim Paterson
90—�Shelly Krisfalusi
LYNCHBURG (4)
2001—�Carrie Webster
04—�Erin Johnson
07—Lauren Askey
09—�Ashley Hoath
MACALESTER (10)
89—�Corrie Curtis
90—�Corrie Curtis
92—�Jenny Scanlon
95—�Nikki Epperson
96—�Brooke Epperson
97—�Brooke Epperson
98—�Brooke Epperson 

Kate Ryan-Reiling
99—�Kate Ryan-Reiling
2005—�Annie Borton
MARY WASHINGTON (2)
89—�Diane DeFalco
97—�Felicity Smith
MESSIAH (11)
2002—�Mindy Miller
03—�Jennifer Sapp
04—�Hannah Levesque
05—�Hannah Levesque
06—�Stef Rowe
07—�Avie Fitzgerald
		  Stef Rowe
08—�Kacie Klynstra
		  Amanda Naeher
09—�Erin Hench 

Amanda Naeher
METHODIST (7)
89—�Anne Thorpe
90—�Catherine Byrne 

Anne Thorpe
91—�Catherine Byrne
92—�Colette Gilligan
93—�Rebecca Morton
94—�Rebecca Morton
NAZARETH (1)
2004—�Kristina Cristofori

TCNJ (13)
94—�Kim Faust
95—�Kim Faust
96—�Jessica Gonzalez
97—�Traci Tapp
98—�Traci Tapp
99—�Victoria Nusse
2000—�Victoria Nusse
02—�Gia Rosamilia
03—�Katie Egan
05—�Dana DiBruno
06—�Courtney Krol
07—�Dana DiBruno
09—�Briann McDonough
N.C. WESLEYAN (5)
92—�Julie Duerler
93—�Julie Duerler
94—�Trish Parker
97—�Kim Olsen
99—�Aleka Kapetanakis
OHIO WESLEYAN (9)
91—�Stacie Rose
92—�Angela Mouch
98—�Katy Sturtz
99—�Katy Sturtz
2000—�Katy Sturtz
01—�Katy Sturtz
02—�Amy Work
03—�Sarah Wall
04—�Sarah Wall
ONEONTA ST. (1)
2000—�Liz McGrail
OTTERBEIN (2)
2006—�Lauren Thompson
09—�Jenny Knox
PLYMOUTH ST. (10)
86—�Lindsey Howland
88—�Kristin Dougherty 

Nancy MacCallum
89—�Mary St. Germain
90—�Lisa Hines
91—�Debra Biche 

Beth Field
92—�Kristin Mainella
93—�Mary-Bridget Pawlik
94—�Stacy Freda
PUGET SOUND (4)
2000—�Laura Grinstead
04—�Cortney Kjar
05—�Cortney Kjar 

Erin Williams
RANDOLPH-MACON (3)
94—�Jen Kohler
95—�Erin Hamm 

Jen Kohler
REDLANDS (1)
2008—Rebecca Willis
RICHARD STOCKTON (1)
96—�Aundrea Tilly
ROCHESTER (NY) (7)
86—�Maria Budihas
87—�Jill McCabe 

Lisa Rich
88—�Jill Decker
89—�Lisa Caracillo
2005—�Ashley Van Vechten
06—�Ashley Van Vechten
ST. BENEDICT (2)
91—�Colleen Neary
98—�Lisa Grefe
ST. LAWRENCE (2)
99—�Laura LoGuidice
2003—�Liz Masterson
ST. MARY’S (MN) (8)
87—�Kerry Ambrose 

Sue Stephan
88—�Sue Stephan
89—�Susan Otto
90—�Julie Macko
91—�Kristen Kluge
92—�Kristen Kluge
94—�Katie Kortsch
ST. THOMAS (MN) (5)
86—�Jane Sandvik
87—�Jane Sandvik
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88—�Jane Sandvik
89—�Laure Schingen
2002—�Tessie Thompson
SCRANTON (3)
89—�Holly Spiech
90—�Holly Spiech
2001—�Sara Suchoski
SEWANEE (1)
2005—�Laura Johnston
SKIDMORE (2)
96—�Lindsay Litchfield
97—�Lindsay Litchfield
TRINITY (TX) (7)
98—�Sarah Newland
2000—�Becky King
02—�Erica Adelstein 

Lindsay Rowland
04—�Kayla Birdwell
09—�Danika Wright 

Brianna Young
TUFTS (2)
2000—�Sarah Yeatman
05—�Ariel Samuelson
VA. WESLEYAN (3)
2006—Kelly Donnelly
07—�Lindsey Williams
08—�Jackie Ochs-Gregory
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WASH. & LEE (1)
2009—Katheryne Lawson
WASHINGTON-ST. LOUIS (5)
92—�Jennifer Haddad
97—�Rachel Sweeney
2006—�Meghan Fowler-Finn
08—�Libby Held
09—�Caryn Rosoff
WELLESLEY (2)
98—�Sarah Hilgenberg
99—�Sarah Hilgenberg
WESTERN CONN. ST. (1)
2007—�Catherine Nathans
WHEATON  (IL) (8)
93—�Becky Fetzer
2004—�Jessica Elsen
05—�Jennifer Binger
06—�Laura Koontz
07—�Bethany Barton
		  Taryne Lee
08—�Taryne Lee
09—�Taryne Lee
WHEATON (MA) (7)
2000—�Ali Bimba
02—�Erin Duffy 

Tracy Prihoda
03—�Erin Duffy

04—�Erin Duffy 
Beth Caromile

07—�Erin Davis
WILLAMETTE (4)
98—�Natalie Flindt
2001—�Amy Morris
02—�Anne Merten
03—�Anne Merten
WM. PATERSON (1)
98—�Cindy Laudien
WILLIAM SMITH (18)
87—�Lisa Bray
88—�Lisa Bray 

Vida Donohue
90—�Ann Haggerty
91—�Ann Haggerty 

Lida Nassif
92—�Ann Haggerty
93—�Allyson Shirtz
94—�Nicole Richardson
96—�Staci Donald
97—�Kim Rausch
2000—�Kathleen Thelian
01—�Leah Cornwell 

Felicia Crump
02—�Leah Cornwell
05—�Seraphine Hamilton
08—�Brelynn Nasypany, 

		L  auren Sinnenberg
WILLIAMS (5)
92—�Sharon Glick
99—�Jill Caterer
2001—�Trisha Barbosa
07—�Gabrielle Woodson
08—�Gabrielle Woodson
WILMINGTON (OH) (4)
94—�Stacey Williams
95—�Stacey Williams
96—�Stacey Williams
2002—�Meghan McMullen
WIS.-STEVENS POINT (4)
94—�Janie Probst
98—�Kim Cwik
2000—�Margaret Domka
01—�Michelle Jacob
WITTENBERG (1)
95—�Sarah Newlin
WOOSTER (1)
96—�Kelly James

National Award Winners

ISAA Player of 
the Year*

1985—�Pam Baughman, George Mason
1986—�April Heinrichs, North Carolina
1987—��Megan McCarthy, 

William & Mary
1988—�Michelle Akers, UCF
1989—�Shannon Higgins,   

North Carolina
1990—�Brandi Chastain, Santa Clara
1991—�Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
1992—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1993—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1994—�Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
1995—�Natalie Neaton, William & Mary
*Discontinued after the 1995 season.

NSCAA Player of 
the Year

Division I
1996—�Jennifer Renola, Notre Dame
1997—�Sara Whalen, Connecticut
1998—�Danielle Fotopoulos, Florida
1999—�Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
2000—�Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
2001—�Christie Welsh, Penn St.
2002—�Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
2003—��Catherine Reddick, 

North Carolina
2004—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2005—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2006—��Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
2007—��Mami Yamaguchi, Florida St.
2008—��Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
2009—��Kelley O’Hara, Stanford
Division II
1996—�Deshaunne Running, Denver
1997—�Pauliina Auveri, Franklin Pierce
1998—�Jannie Nicolaisen, Lynn
1999—��Ruth Van’t Land,   

Cal Poly Pomona
2000—�Cindy Dostalek, UC San Diego
2001—�Missy Gregg, Christian Bros.
2002—�Missy Gregg, Christian Bros.

2003—�Laura Hislop, Franklin Pierce
2004—�Ymara Guante, Metro St.
2005—�Shannon Lovejoy, Seattle Pacific
2006—Kylee Hanavan, Metro St.
2007—��Shannon Aitken, Tampa
2008—�Meredith Teague, Seattle Pacific
2009—��Irie Dennis, Grand Valley St.
Division III
1996—�Ele Johnson, UC San Diego
1997—�Lauren Johnson, UC San Diego
1998—�Tawni Epperson, Macalester
1999—�Janine Harispe, UC San Diego
2000—�Victoria Nusse, TCNJ
2001—�Katy Sturtz, Ohio Wesleyan
2002—�Leah Cornwell, William Smith
2003—�Renee Neuner, Chicago
2004—�Jessica Elsen, Wheaton (IL)
2005—�Cortney Kjar, Puget Sound
2006—�Laura Koontz, Wheaton (IL)
2007—Taryne Lee, Wheaton (IL)
2008—�Amanda Naeher, Messiah
2009—Erin Hench, Messiah

Missouri Athletic 
Club’s Hermann 
Award

(Player of the Year)
2002—�Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
2003—��Catherine Reddick, 

North Carolina
2004—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2005—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2006—�Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
2007—Mami Yamaguchi, Florida St.
2008—��Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
2009—Kelley O’Hara, Stanford

Hermann Award
(Player of the Year)
1988—�Michelle Akers, UCF
1989—�Shannon Higgins,   

North Carolina
1990—�April Kater, Massachusetts

1991—�Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
1992—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1993—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1994—�Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
1995—�Shannon MacMillan, Portland
1996—�Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
1997—�Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
1998—�Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
1999—�Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
2000—�Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
2001—�Christie Welsh, Penn St.
Note: The Hermann Award and the Missouri 
Athletic Club merged in 2002. 

Missouri Athletic 
Club’s Player of 
the Year

(Player of the Year)
1988—�Michelle Akers, UCF
1989—�Shannon Higgins,   

North Carolina
1990—�April Kater, Massachusetts
1991—�Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
1992—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1993—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1994—�Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
1995—�Shannon MacMillan, Portland
1996—�Cindy Daws, Notre Dame
1997—�Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
1998—�Cindy Parlow, North Carolina
1999—�Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
2000—�Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
2001—�Christie Welsh, Penn St.
Note: The Hermann Award and the Missouri 
Athletic Club merged in 2002. 

Soccer America
(Player of the Year)
1985—�Lisa Gmitter, George Mason
1986—�April Heinrichs, North Carolina
1987—�Michelle Akers, UCF
1988—�Shannon Higgins,   

North Carolina

1989—�Shannon Higgins,   
North Carolina

1990—�Kristine Lilly, North Carolina
1991—�Julie Foudy, Stanford
1992—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1993—�Mia Hamm, North Carolina
1994—�Tisha Venturini, North Carolina
1995—�Shannon MacMillan, Portland
1996—�Debbie Keller, North Carolina
1997—�Sara Whalen, Connecticut
1998—�Danielle Fotopoulos, Florida
1999—�Lorrie Fair, North Carolina
2000—�Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
2001—�Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
2002—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2003—�Lindsay Tarpley, North Carolina
2004—�Katie Thorlakson, Notre Dame
2005—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2006—�Heather O’Reilly, North Carolina
2007—Lauren Cheney, UCLA
2008—Casey Noguiera, North Carolina
2009—Kelley O’Hara, Stanford

Soccer Buzz
(Player of the Year)
Division I
1996—�Debbie Keller, North Carolina
1997—�Robin Confer, North Carolina
1998—�Danielle Fotopoulos, Florida
1999—�Mandy Clemens, Santa Clara
2000—�Anne Makinen, Notre Dame
2001—�Aly Wagner, Santa Clara
2002—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2003—�Lindsay Tarpley, North Carolina
2004—�Katie Thorlakson, Notre Dame
2005—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2006—�Yael Averbuch, North Carolina
2007—��Lauren Cheney, UCLA
2008—Casey Noguiera, North Carolina

ISAA Goakeeper 
of the Year*

1985—Gina Burrows, Hartwick
1986—�Mary Harvey, California
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1987—�Amy Allman, UCF
1988—�Janine Szpara, Colorado Col.
1989—�Jen Starr, Vermont
1990—�Karen Richter, UCF
1991—�Heather Taggart, Wisconsin
1992—�Saskia Webber, Rutgers
1993—�Brianna Scurry, Massachusetts
1994—�Jen Mead, George Mason
1995—�Maja Hansen, New Hampshire
*Discontinued after the 1995 season.

Soccer Buzz 
Freshman 
of the Year

1996—�Laurie Schwoy, North Carolina
1997—�Anne McKinen, Notre Dame
1998—��Mary Frances Monroe, 

Connecticut
1999—�Christie Welsh, Penn St. 
2000—�Marcie Ward, Stanford
2001—�Christine Sinclair, Portland
2002—�Lindsay Tarpley, North Carolina
2003—�Heather O’Reilly, North Carolina
2004—�Lara Dickenmann, Ohio St.
2005—�Kerri Hanks, Notre Dame
2006—�Lauren Cheney, UCLA
2007—��Amanda DaCosta, Florida St.
2008—�Laura Heyboer, Michigan St.

NSCAA Coach 
of the Year

1982—�Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
1983—�David Lombardo, Keene St.
1984—�Philip Pincince, Brown

1999—�Carlos Juarez, Cal Poly Pomona
2000—�Mike Munch, North Florida
2001—�Brian McManus, UC San Diego
2002—�Don Klosterman, Neb.-Omaha
2003—�Rob King, Kennesaw St.
2004—�Danny Sanchez, Metro St.
2005—�Don Klosterman, Neb.-Omaha
2006—�David Dilanni, Grand Valley St.
2007—Chuck Sekyra, Seattle Pacific
2008—�Joe Bartlinski, West Fla.
2009—�Laurie Darling Guthiel, St. Rose
Division III
1986—�Diane Boettcher, Bates
1987—�Aliceann Wilber, William Smith
1988—�Aliceann Wilber, William Smith
1989—�Patrick Farmer, Ithaca
1990—�Peter Kowall, Kalamazoo
1991—�Aliceann Wilber, William Smith
1992—�John Cullen, Bowdoin
1993—�Joe Russo, TCNJ
1994—�Brian McManus, UC San Diego
1995—�Brian McManus, UC San Diego
1996—�Amy Howley Reifert, Chicago
1997—�Barry Dohner, Elizabethtown
1998—�John Leaney, Macalester
1999—�Brian McManus, UC San Diego
2000—�Martha Whiting, Tufts 
2001—�Bob Barnes, Ohio Wesleyan
2002—�Bob Barnes, Ohio Wesleyan
2003—�Tracy Ranieri, Oneonta St.
2004—�Pete Felske, Wheaton (IL)
2005—�Scott Frey, Messiah
2006—�Pete Felske, Wheaton (IL)
2007—���Pete Felske, Wheaton (IL)
2008—�Aliceann Wilbur, William Smith
2009—�Scott Frey, Messiah

Soccer Buzz Coach 
of the Year

Division I
1996—�John Walker, Nebraska
1997—�Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
1998—�Becky Burleigh, Florida
1999—�Tim Wheaton, Harvard
2000—�Lesle Gallimore, Washington
2001—�Meridy Glenn, Cincinnati
2002—�Clive Charles, Portland
2003—�Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
2004—�Julie Shackford, Princeton
2005—�Mark Krikorian, Florida St. 
2006—Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
2007—��Ali Khosroshahin,   

Southern California
2008—�Paul Ratcliffe, Stanford
Note: The Intercollegiate Soccer Coaches 
Association (ISAA) was taken over by the 
National Soccer Coaches Association of 
America (NSCAA) in 1996.

1985—�Kalenkeni Banda, 
Massachusetts

Division I
1986—�Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
1987—�Kalenkeni Banda, 

Massachusetts
1988—�Larry Gross, North Carolina St.
1989—�Austin Daniels, Hartford
1990—�Lauren Gregg, Virginia
1991—�Greg Ryan, Wisconsin
1992—�Bill Hempen, Duke
1993—�Jac Cicala, George Mason
1994—�Chris Petrucelli, Notre Dame
1995—�Chris Petrucelli, Notre Dame
1996—�John Walker, Nebraska
1997—�Len Tsantiris, Connecticut
1998—�Becky Burleigh, Florida
1999—�Patrick Farmer, Penn St.
2000—�Jillian Ellis, UCLA
2001—�Jerry Smith, Santa Clara
2002—�Clive Charles, Portland
2003—�Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
2004—�Julie Shackford, Princeton
2005—�Paula Wilkins, Penn St.
2006—�Anson Dorrance, North Carolina
2007—��Ali Khosroshahin,   

Southern California
2008—�Paul Ratcliffe, Stanford
2009—�Paul Ratcliffe, Stanford
Division II
1988—�Colin Lindores, Cal St. East Bay
1989—�Michael Covone, Barry
1990—�Peter Reynaud, Sonoma St.
1991—�Michael Covone, Barry
1992—�Mark Krikorian, Franklin Pierce
1993—�Alex Crozier, Cal Poly
1994—�Brian Purcell, Presbyterian
1995—�Mark Krikorian, Franklin Pierce
1996—�Mike Minielli, St. Joseph’s (IN)
1997—�Linda Bauer, West Va. Wesleyan
1998—�Luke Oberkirch, Sonoma St.
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